above key issues have been adequately addressed in the current Bevian Road 
Concept Application. 

2.8 FLORA AND FAUNA 

A Flora and Fauna Assessment (Conacher Travers 2007a) has been 
prepared for the Site. A summary of the results from this report are as follows: 

2.8.1 Flora 

A total of two hundred and eighty nine (289) flora species were observed 
within the subject site. Of these, two hundred and twenty six (226) species 
were native and sixty three (63) species were exotic. The native species 
observed consisted of twenty nine (29) trees, forty six (46) shrubs, one 
hundred and one (101) groundcovers, twenty six (26) vines, twenty two (22) 
waterplants and two (2) epiphytes. The plants observed are listed in Tables 
A1.1 of Appendix 1 of the Flora and Fauna Assessment.  

In addition to those species, a number of unidentified exotic species were

[...]

Quality Swamp Oak Floodplain Forest EEC - 
TSC Act 1995) 

0.09 

*9a 
Disturbed Swamp Paperbark Open Heath 
(Low Quality Swamp Oak Floodplain Forest 
EEC - TSC Act 1995) 

5.04 

* Denotes vegetation community variation 

2.8.2 Fauna 

A total of one hundred and twenty one (121) species were observed within or 
adjacent to the subject site during the survey. This number comprised eighty 
(86) bird, five (5) reptile,  seven (7) amphibian, twenty two (22) mammal 
species and one (1) fish species.  

Of these Conacher Travers (2006) recorded five (5) threatened species,